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SUBJECT: Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Codes Subject to and Excluded 
from Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) Edits 
 
I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This Change Request (CR) informs contractors about the new HCPCS 
codes for 2017 that are subject to and excluded from CLIA edits. This Recurring Update Notification applies 
to Chapter 16, section 70.9. 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2017 
*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service. 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: April 3, 2017 
 
Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red 
italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this 
revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire 
table of contents. 
 
II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) 
R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row. 
 

R/N/D CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE 

N/A N/A 
 
III. FUNDING: 
For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs): 
The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined 
in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is 
not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically 
authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to 
be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question 
and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions 
regarding continued performance requirements. 
 
IV. ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Recurring Update Notification 
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Pub. 100-04 Transmittal: 3701 Date: February 3, 2017 Change Request: 9946 

 
 
SUBJECT: Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Codes Subject to and Excluded 
from Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) Edits 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  January 1, 2017 
*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service. 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE:  April 3, 2017 
 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION   
 
A. Background:   The Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) regulations require a 
facility to be appropriately certified for each test performed. To ensure that Medicare & Medicaid only pay 
for laboratory tests performed in certified facilities, each claim for a HCPCS code that is considered a CLIA 
laboratory test is currently edited at the CLIA certificate level. 
 
The HCPCS codes that are considered a laboratory test under CLIA change each year. Contractors need to 
be informed about the new HCPCS codes that are both subject to CLIA edits and excluded from CLIA edits. 
 
The following HCPCS codes were discontinued on December 31, 2016: 
 

• 80300 - Drug screen non tlc devices; 
 

• 80301 - Drug screen class list a; 
 

• 80302 - Drug screen prsmptv 1 class; 
 

• 80303 - Drug screen one/mult class; 
 

• 80304 - Drug screen one/mult class; 
 

• 81280 - Gene analysis (long QT syndrome) full sequence analysis; 
 

• 81281 - Gene analysis (long QT syndrome) known familial sequence variant; 
 

• 81282 - Gene analysis (long QT syndrome) duplication or deletion variants; and 
 

• 0010M - Oncology (high-grade prostate cancer), biochemical assay of four proteins (total psa, free 
psa, intact psa and human kallidrein 2 (hk2)) plus patient age, digital rectal examination status, and 
no history of positive prostate biopsy, utilizing plasma, prognostic algorithm reported as a 
probability score. 
 

The following HCPCS codes were removed from the Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule (CR 9909) effective 
on January 1, 2017: 
 

• G0477 - Drug tests(s), presumptive, any number of drug classes; any number of devices or 
procedures, (eg immunoassay) capable of being read by direct optical observation only (eg, dipsticks, 
cups, cards, cartridges), includes sample validation when performed, per date of service; 
 



• G0478 – Drug tests(s), presumptive, any number of drug classes; any number of devices or 
procedures, (eg immunoassay) read by instrument-assisted direct optical observation (eg, dipsticks, 
cups, cards, cartridges), includes sample validation when performed, per date of service; and 
 

• G0479 – Drug tests(s), presumptive, any number of drug classes; any number of devices or 
procedures by instrumented chemistry analyzers utilizing immunoassay, enzyme assay, TOF, 
MALDI, LDTD, DESI, DART, GHPC, GC mass spectrometry), includes sample validation when 
performed, per date of service. 
 

The HCPCS codes listed below are new for 2017 and are subject to CLIA edits. The list does not include 
new HCPCS codes for waived tests or provider-performed procedures. The HCPCS codes listed below 
require a facility to have either a CLIA certificate of registration (certificate type code 9), a CLIA certificate 
of compliance (certificate type code 1), or a CLIA certificate of accreditation (certificate type code 3). A 
facility without a valid, current, CLIA certificate, with a current CLIA certificate of waiver (certificate type 
code 2) or with a current CLIA certificate for provider-performed microscopy procedures (certificate type 
code 4) must not be permitted to be paid for these tests. 
 

• G0499 - Hepatitis b screening in non-pregnant, high risk individual includes hepatitis b surface 
antigen (hbsag) followed by a neutralizing confirmatory test for initially reactive results, and 
antibodies to hbsag (anti-hbs) and hepatitis b core antigen (anti-hbc); 
 

• G0659 - (Drug test(s), definitive, utilizing drug identification methods able to identify individual 
drugs and distinguish between structural isomers (but not necessarily stereoisomers), including but 
not limited to GC/MS (any type, single or tandem) and LC/MS (any type, single or tandem), 
excluding immunoassays (eg, IA, EIA, ELISA, EMIT, FPIA) and enzymatic methods (eg, alcohol 
dehydrogenase), performed in a single machine run without drug or class specific calibrations; 
qualitative or quantitative, all sources, includes specimen validity testing, per day) 
 

• 80305 - Drug test prsmv dir opt obs; 
 

• 80306 - Drug test prsmv instrmnt; 
 

• 80307 - Drug test prsmv chem anlyzr; 
 

• 81327 - Methylation analysis (Septin9); 
 

• 81413 - Test for detecting genes associated with heart disease; 
 

• 81414 - Test for detecting genes associated with heart disease; 
 

• 81422 - Test for detecting genes associated with fetal disease; 
 

• 81439 - Test for detecting genes associated with inherited disease of heart muscle; 
 

• 81539 - Measurement of proteins associated with prostate cancer; 
 

• 84410 - Testosterone level; and 
 

• 87483 - Test for detecting nucleic acid of organism causing infection of central nervous system. 
 

This Recurring Update Notification applies to Chapter 16, Section 70.9. 
 
B. Policy:   The CLIA regulations require a facility to be appropriately certified for each test performed. 
To ensure that Medicare and Medicaid only pay for laboratory tests in a facility with a valid, current CLIA 



certificate, laboratory claims are currently edited at the CLIA certificate level. 
 
II. BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS TABLE 
  
"Shall" denotes a mandatory requirement, and "should" denotes an optional requirement. 
  
Number Requirement Responsibility   
  A/B 

MAC 
D
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E 
 

M
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C 
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System 
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Other 
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S 
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W
F 

9946.1 Contractors shall apply CLIA edits to the HCPCS 
codes mentioned above as subject to CLIA edits. 
 

 X      X  

9946.2 Contractors shall deny payment for a claim submitted 
with the HCPCS codes mentioned above as subject to 
CLIA edits to a provider without valid current CLIA 
certificate, with a CLIA certificate of waiver 
(certificate type code 2), or with a CLIA certificate for 
provider-performed microscopy procedures 
(certificate type code 4). 
 

 X        

9946.3 Contractors shall return a claim as unprocessable if a 
CLIA number is not submitted on claims by providers 
for the HCPCS mentioned above as subject to CLIA 
edits. 
 

 X        

9946.4 Contractors need not search their files to either retract 
payment for claims already paid or to retroactively pay 
claims. However, contractors shall adjust claims 
brought to their attention. 
 

 X        

 
III. PROVIDER EDUCATION TABLE 
 
Number Requirement Responsibility 

 
  A/B 

MAC 
D
M
E 
 

M
A
C 

C
E
D
I A B H

H
H 

9946.5 MLN Article: A provider education article related to this instruction will be 
available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/ shortly after the CR is released. You will 
receive notification of the article release via the established "MLN Matters" 
listserv. Contractors shall post this article, or a direct link to this article, on their 
Web sites and include information about it in a listserv message within 5 
business days after receipt of the notification from CMS announcing the 
availability of the article.  In addition, the provider education article shall be 

 X    



Number Requirement Responsibility 
 

  A/B 
MAC 

D
M
E 
 

M
A
C 

C
E
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I A B H

H
H 

included in the contractor's next regularly scheduled bulletin. Contractors are 
free to supplement MLN Matters articles with localized information that would 
benefit their provider community in billing and administering the Medicare 
program correctly. 

 
IV. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Section A:  Recommendations and supporting information associated with listed requirements:  
  
"Should" denotes a recommendation. 
 

X-Ref  
Requirement 
Number 

Recommendations or other supporting information: 

 
Section B:  All other recommendations and supporting information: N/A 
 
V. CONTACTS 
 
Pre-Implementation Contact(s): Kathleen Todd, 410-786-3385 or kathleen.todd@cms.hhs.gov  
 
Post-Implementation Contact(s): Contact your Contracting Officer's Representative (COR). 
 
VI. FUNDING  
 
Section A: For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs): 
The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined 
in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is 
not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically 
authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to 
be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question 
and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions 
regarding continued performance requirements. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 0  
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